
RNS Number : 2472U
Science in Sport PLC
28 June 2024
 

 

Science in Sport plc
("Science in Sport", "the Company" or the "Group")

 

Audited Final Results for the Year Ended 31 December 2023

Science in Sport plc (AI M: S I S), the premium performance nutri�on company serving el i te athletes , sports  enthus iasts , and

the ac�ve l i festyle community, announces  i ts  audited final  results  for the year ended 31 December 2023 ("F Y23" or the

"Period") which show a res i l ient performance, del ivered under chal lenging ci rcumstances  with a  new leadership team in

place s ince the final  quarter of FY23 driving s igni ficant change throughout the bus iness .

The current financial  year ending 31 December 2024 ("FY24") i s  progress ing wel l , with a  restructure of the executive and
leadership team, a  s igni ficant operational  cost review and rational isation programme underway to del iver annual ised
aggregate cost savings  in excess  of £6m compared to the run rate prior to the leadership changes. Further detai ls  of H1
FY24 Trading Performance can be seen in the Group's  RNS announcement "Half Year Pre-Close Trading Update and Executive
Appointments" released on 28th June 2024.
 
Key Financials FY23 FY22 Change
Revenue £62.7m £63.8m (1.7%)
Gross  Profi t £26.8m £26.9m (0.4%)
Gross  Margin 42.8% 42.2% +0.6bps
Trading Contribution £12.8m £9.3m +37.6%
Trading Contribution Margin 20.5% 14.6% +5.9bps
Underlying EBITDA[1] £2.0m £(2.7m) +4.7m
Underlying EBITDA margin 3.2% (4.2%) +7.4bps
Adjusted Net Debt[2] £12.8m £10.9m £(1.9m)
Loss  Before Taxation £(11.3m) £(10.6m) (6.6%)
Loss  per share (6.6p) (7.9p) +1.3p

FY23 Highlights:

·      Restructure of the executive and leadership team with several  senior roles  exi ting the bus iness .

·      Record revenue trading month in March, with Apri l , May, and June al l  seCng records  for the respec�ve months

demonstrate a  strong underlying demand for our products  but routes  to market have been reviewed and reset to

del iver improved profi tabi l i ty margins .

·      The Group formed an exclus ive partnership in the US with thefeed.com, who are the number one endurance sports
nutri�on direct to consumer bus iness  in the US. W ith this  new partnership we have seen a notable improvement in
contribution in this  jurisdiction throughout FY23.

·      Amazon marketplace sales  saw a 13% increase, driven by strong growth from SiS products  in the UK and Europe.
·      Alongs ide the leadership changes  in Q 4 F Y24 the Group s ignificantly reduced A&P  spend to ensure the bus iness

focused on profi tabi l i ty and cash generation rather than short term unsustainable revenue targets .
·      A s ignificant number of uncommercial  marke�ng contracts  have been exited and further savings  wi l l  be made

throughout 2024. Marketing spend wi l l  be a l igned to identi fiable commercial  traction.
·      S ignificant opera�onal  cost savings  have been extracted under the new leadership in the final  quarter of 2023

with an annual ised benefi t in excess  of £6m.
·      The Group con�nue to successful ly integrate the state of the art 160,000 square foot manufacturing and logis�cs

faci l i ty in Blackburn, Lancashire to one combined supply chain s i te fol lowing launch in 2022.
·      Successful ly developed a relaunch of the Rego recovery range for Q1 FY24.
·      The above ac�ons have largely been implemented from the final  quarter of F Y23 under the new leadership and

have underpinned improvements  in profitabi l i ty in Trading Contribu�on of £3.5m (+37.6%) and in Underlying
EBITDA of +£4.7m year on year. The total  operational  cost savings  are estimated to del iver an annual ised benefi t in
excess  of £6m, the majori ty of which wi l l  be del ivered from H2 2024 onwards.

 
A separate H1 F Y24 performance and future trading outlook R NS "Half Year Pre-C lose Trading Update and Execu7ve
Appointments" has  been released today
 
Dan Wright - Executive Chairman said:

"The Group has  made s igni ficant strategic progress  with a  ful l  bus iness  review completed in the year. Whi lst the strength of
our two core brands, S i S  and P hD, is  unques�onable, the relentless  pursuit of top l ine growth led to some poor historic
strategic decis ions  and an inflated operating structure.
 
Since joining the Board in October 2023 and establ ishing the new leadership team, the immediate focus  has  been managing
cash ouNlow and stabi l i s ing the rela�onship with our various  stakeholders . The prior strategy of aggress ive top l ine
growth across  a l l  channels  and markets  has  been reset, with the revised model  of control led growth whi lst del ivering
sustainable cash generative profi tabi l i ty at improved margins  from a reduced cost base.
 
To date, a  number of s ignificant cost ra�onal isa�on ac�ons have been taken, benefiCng the final  quarter of 2023 and



To date, a  number of s ignificant cost ra�onal isa�on ac�ons have been taken, benefiCng the final  quarter of 2023 and
providing a  stable plaNorm for 2024 in order for the bus iness  to reset. W hi lst we an�cipate a  short term  reduc�on of year
on year revenue in FY24, EBITDA performance has  continued to strengthen and remains  in l ine with previous  expectations.  
 
Underpinning the Group's  new opera�ng approach, and at the core of the bus iness , are two very strong brands opera�ng in
an expanding marketplace. W ith confidence in the revised opera�ng model , the new leadership team is  taking the
opportunity to re-engage with our core customers, shareholders  and financing partners .  We expect to return to sustained
revenue growth in 2025 and beyond and whi lst cognisant of the chal lenges  ahead are extremely exci ted about the
opportunity to del iver a  profitable and cash genera�ve branded consumer goods bus iness  and substan�al  shareholder
value associated with i t."
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Notes to Editors

About Science in Sport plc

Headquartered in London, Science in Sport plc i s  a  leading sports  nutri�on bus iness  that develops, manufactures , and
markets  innova�ve nutri�on products  for profess ional  athletes , sports  and fitness  enthus iasts  and the ac�ve l i festyle
community. The Company has  two highly regarded brands, P hD Nutri�on, a  premium ac�ve-nutri�on brand targe�ng the
ac�ve l i festyle community, and Si S, a  leading endurance nutri�on brand among el i te athletes  and profess ional  sports
teams.

The two brands sel l  through the Company's  phd.com and scienceinsport.com digi ta l  plaNorms, third-party onl ine s i tes ,
including Amazon and ebay, and extens ive retai l  distribu�on in the UK  and interna�onal ly, including major supermarkets ,
high street chains  and special is t sports  retai lers . This  omnichannel  footprint enables  the Company to address  the ful l
breadth of the sports  nutri tion market.

P hD is  one of the UK 's  leading ac�ve nutri�on brands with a  reputa�on for high qual i ty and product innova�on. The brand
has  grown rapidly s ince i ts  launch in 2005. The range now comprises  powders , bars , and supplements , including the high
protein, low sugar range, PhD Smart.

S i S, a  leading endurance nutri�on bus iness  founded in 1992, has  a  core range compris ing gels , powders  and bars  focused
on energy, hydra�on, and recovery. S i S  i s  an official  endurance nutri�on suppl ier to over 330 profess ional  teams,
organisa�ons, and na�onal  teams worldwide. S i S  suppl ies  more than 150 profess ional  footbal l  clubs  in
the UK, Europe, and the USA. 

S i S  i s  Performance Solu�ons partner to I neos  Grenadiers  cycl ing team, and ToPenham Hotspur, New York C ity and CGC Nice
footbal l  clubs. 

For further information, please vis i t phd.com and scienceinsport.com

 

 

 

Chairman's Statement
Overview
 
2023 has  been a chal lenging year for the Group with a  new leadership team in place s ince the final  quarter of the year to
31 December 2023 driving change throughout the Group.
 
For the year ended 31 December 2023, the Group del ivered underlying EB I TDA1 of £2.0m in l ine with market expecta�ons
and despite lower revenues of £62.7m. Statutory loss  before tax was  £11.3m resul�ng in an improved loss  per share of -6.6
pence. Ful l  detai ls  of the Group's  financial  performance are set out in the Bus iness  Review .
 
The new execu�ve team brings  together vast experience across  a  range of highly relevant sectors . The Group are focused on
del ivering long term shareholder value via  our new strategy outl ined below.
 
Strategy
 
The Group has  made s ignificant strategic progress  with a  ful l  bus iness  review completed in the year. W hi lst the strength of
our two core brands, S i S  and P hD, is  unques�onable, the relentless  pursuit of top l ine growth led to some poor historic
strategic decis ions  and an inflated operating structure.
 
Since joining the Board in October 2023 and establ ishing the new leadership team, the immediate focus  has  been managing
cash ouNlow and stabi l i s ing the rela�onship with our various  stakeholders . The prior strategy of aggress ive top l ine
growth across  a l l  channels  and markets  has  been reset, with the model  of control led growth whi lst del ivering sustainable
cash generative profi tabi l i ty at improved margins  from a reduced cost base.
 



 
To date, a  number of s ignificant cost ra�onal isa�on ac�ons have been taken, benefiCng the final  quarter of 2023 and
providing a  stable platform for 2024 in order for the bus iness  to reset.
 
Key actions, both complete and ongoing, include;
 

·      Restructure of the executive and leadership team with several  senior roles  exi ting the bus iness .
·      Marginal  revenue channels  have been reset and measures  implemented to secure and grow the Group's  profitable

revenue streams. Upon detai led review, a  number of overseas  distribu�on agreements  were found to be
uncommercial  and based on priori�sa�on of revenue growth over profitabi l i ty. W hi le this  wi l l  reduce revenues in
2024, we wi l l  ensure that our distribu�on arrangements  are a  two way partnership whereby the strength of the
brand is  supported by both parties  with measurable del iverables .

·      Suppl ier and operational  reviews are underway in conjunction with product inventory rational isation.
·      W hi lst brand health is  robust, and both brands remain leading in their respec�ve categories , a  s ignificant number

of uncommercial  marke�ng contracts  have been exited in 2023 and further savings  wi l l  be made throughout 2024.
Marketing spend wi l l  be a l igned to identi fiable commercial  traction.

 

1 Earnings  before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation, loss  on disposal  of intangible assets , share-based payments ,
restructuring costs , trans ition costs , unreal ised foreign exchange on intercompany balances  and other non-EBITDA one-off
costs .

 
·      S ignificant opera�onal  cost savings  have been extracted under the new leadership in the final  quarter of 2023 and

progress  in implemen�ng opera�onal  efficiencies  con�nues to be made. This  i s  an�cipated to generate improved
contribution to cashflow and earnings  throughout 2024.

·      In aggregate this  wi l l  del iver annual ised savings  total l ing £6m, the majori ty of which wi l l  be del ivered in 2024.
 

 

Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG)
 
We are commiPed to promo�ng sustainabi l i ty and responsible bus iness  prac�ces  both as  a  Group and through our
individual  brands. As  an industry leader, we have invested in packaging technology and plant to trans i�on al l  protein
powder products  into recyclable pouch packaging, a  first for the sports  nutri�on industry global ly. Furthermore, our move
to a new combined supply chain s i te in the prior year has  seen s ignificant environmental  improvements  by reducing
transport mi les , carbon emiss ions  and creating new opportunities  for those l iving and working in Blackburn.
 
Outlook
 
Moving forward, we are taking a  balanced view on prospects  for 2024. Key strategic areas  of focus  include embedding the
new opera�ng model  post the recent restructuring; control led growth over the medium term; and con�nued margin
improvements  resul�ng in cash genera�on and deleveraging. As  a  result, whi lst we an�cipate year on year revenues wi l l
reduce, we are targeting a  s igni ficant improvement of underlying EBITDA and reduction of the Group's  Adjusted net debt.
 
Underpinning the Group's  new opera�ng model , and at the core of the bus iness , are two very strong brands opera�ng in an
expanding marketplace. W ith confidence in the revised opera�ng model , the new leadership team are taking the
opportunity to re-engage with our core customers, shareholders  and financing partners  to bui ld the bus iness  from a more
stable platform and ultimately del iver substantia l  shareholder value.
 
 
 
 
Dan Wright                                                                           
Executive Chairman                                                           
 

 

Science in Sport Overview

Key Performance Indicators FY23 FY22 Change
Revenue £62.7m £63.8m (1.7%)
Gross  Margin 42.8% 42.2% +0.6bps
Contribution Margin 20.5% 14.6% +5.9bps
Underlying EBITDA £2.0m £(2.7)m +£4.7m
 
Overview
 
Headquartered in London, Science in Sport P lc ('S i S ') i s  a  leading sports  nutri�on bus iness  that develops, manufactures ,
and markets  innova�ve nutri�on products  for profess ional  athletes , sports  and fitness  enthus iasts  and the ac�ve l i festyle
community. The Group has  two highly regarded brands, P hD Nutri�on ('P hD'), a  premium ac�ve-nutri�on brand targe�ng
the ac�ve l i festyle community, and Si S, a  leading endurance nutri�on brand among el i te athletes  and profess ional  sports
teams.
 
The two brands sel l  through the Group's  phd.com and scienceinsport.com digi ta l  plaNorms, third-party onl ine s i tes ,
including Amazon and eBay, and extens ive retai l  distribu�on in the UK  and interna�onal ly, including major supermarkets ,
high street chains  and special is t sports  retai lers . This  omnichannel  footprint enables  the Group to address  the ful l  breadth
of the global  sports  nutri tion market, worth $24.6bn in 2022 and forecast to grow at 5.9% CAGR from 2022 to 2027[3].
 
Launched in 2005, P hD is  one of the UK 's  leading ac�ve nutri�on brands with a  reputa�on for high qual i ty and product
innova�on. The range comprises  powders , bars , and supplements , including the high protein, low sugar range, P hD Smart.
PhD brand ambassadors  include leading endurance and strength athlete Ross  Edgley.
 
S i S , a  leading endurance nutri�on bus iness  founded in 1992, has  a  core range compris ing gels , powders  and bars  focused
on energy, hydra�on, and recovery. S i S  i s  an official  endurance nutri�on suppl ier to over 330 profess ional  teams,
organisa�ons, and na�onal  teams worldwide. S i S  suppl ies  more than 150 profess ional  footbal l  clubs  in
the UK , Europe, and the USA. Brand ambassadors  include the former track cycl is t S i r Chris  Hoy, an eleven-�me world
champion and s ix-�me O lympic champion, and El ish McColgan, who won gold in the 2022 Commonwealth Games 10,000
metres .
 



 
S i S  i s  a  Performance Solu�ons partner to I NEO S Grenadiers  cycl ing team, ToPenham Hotspur, New York C ity and O GC Nice
footbal l  clubs, as  wel l  as  O fficial  Sports  Nutri�on Partner to the Mi lwaukee Bucks, 2021 Na�onal  Basketbal l  Associa�on
Champions. I n 2023, winner of the women's  marathon at the 2022 World Athle�cs  Championships , Gotytom Gebres lase,
and the El i te Running Team joined other Performance Solu�ons partners  that are benefiCng from bespoke support and
products  developed with world leading science.
 
I n 2022, the Group opened a state of the art 160,000 square foot manufacturing and logis�cs  faci l i ty in Blackburn,
Lancashire.
 
Our Brands
 
The Group's  results  and operations  are underpinned by our two market leading brands;
 
PhD
 
Born from science, with innova�on and qual i ty at the core of the brand, P hD is  one of the UK 's  leading ac�ve nutri�on
brands. The P hD brand is  establ ished interna�onal ly with a  strong retai l  network across  the globe which has  enabled the
Group to grow and develop the brand's  exceptional  reputation.
 
Our range of PhD products  includes:
 

·      Diet - The del icious  Diet range combines  protein, which is  ideal  for bui lding and maintaining lean muscle whi lst
keeping you satiated for longer.

·      Smart - Cons isting of great tas�ng high protein, low sugar foods, bars  and snacks. This  includes  the Smart Bar, an
on-the-go protein hit and the multi -use Smart Protein Powder suitable for cooking.

·      Life  - A range of premium, expertly formulated health op�misa�on products . From the high in protein, low sugar,
plant-based Complete meal  solu�on, and Reset, a  night �me formula, to Mind, made to support op�mal  mental
performance, this  i s  a  range to optimise performance for l i fe.

·      Performance  - expertly formulated to help you perform at your best and op�mise your training. From key
supplements  to a id in strength gains  pre and intra workout to replenishment and recovery post workout, to
maximise training and hitting goals .

 
Science in Sport:
 
Science in Sport i s  a  leading performance nutri�on brand with over 330 el i te athletes  and teams relying on i ts  products  for
success . The combina�on of world-class  knowledge and scien�fic formula�ons ensure the brand provides  op�mal
performance solutions  for athletes  across  the nutri tional  need states  of energy, hydration and recovery.
 
 
Our range of SiS products  includes:
 

·      Energy - Bars , shots , gels  and powders  to give athletes  energy
·      Hydration - Gels , tablets  and powders  to keep athletes  energised and hydrated
·      Recovery - Powder range to a id athletes ' recovery post-exercise
·      Athlete health - Vi tamins  and supplements  range des igned to support and maintain immune func�on, diges�ve

health and bone health amongst athletes

 

Our focus in delivering long term value

As part of the comprehensive review of the bus iness  in 2023, the leadership team have outl ined s ix key areas  of focus,
which wi l l  enable the Group to reset in 2024 and del iver long-term value going forward;

1.   World-class science

 

As a world leader in nutri�onal  science and product development, investment in science remains  at the core of the

business . Qual i ty, efficacy of ingredients  and proven product benefi ts  are key principles  of both brands.

 

2.   Brand exposure

 

Both brands command s ignificant share within their respec�ve markets . Science in Sport holds  the number one pos i�on

in UK  retai l  and marketplace channels , with a  leading presence global ly. P hD is  in the top three within the UK  retai l  and

marketplace channels  and is  s trongly pos i�oned in the As ia  Pacific region. We wi l l  con�nue to grow brand awareness ,

leveraging our El i te athlete porNol io and scien�fic creden�als , through targeted investment del ivering measurable

returns.

 

3.   Sales growth

 

The opportunity for global  sales  growth is  s ignificant, given the strength of the brands and con�nued pos i�ve trajectory

of the sports  nutri�on market. We wi l l  del iver this  by working with exis�ng and new partners , bui lding profitable long-

term relationships  in the UK and global ly.

 

4.   Financial health

 

The Group had previous ly pursued an aggress ive growth strategy, whi le this  del ivered pos i�ve revenue growth i t was

not cash accre�ve. The revised strategy is  on sustainable profitable cash genera�on, through del ivery of enhanced

margins  on a lower cost base whi le deleveraging the bus iness .

 



 

5.   Operational excellence

 

W ith the trans i�on to the manufacturing faci l i ty at Blackburn ful ly completed, op�mis ing the supply chain and

manufacturing processes  to del iver enhanced margins  is  the key focus  for 2024.

 

6.   High performing team

 

We are reseCng the culture and ways  of working; we are crea�ng the condi�ons where everyone can perform at their

best by integrating a l l  aspects  of our bus iness  and ensuring accountabi l i ty and product pride across  every department.

Our Market and Customers
 
The global  sports  nutri tion market was  worth $24.6bn in 2022 and is  forecast to grow at 5.9% CAGR from 2022 to 2027. Our
2023 revenue of £62.7m (2022: £63.8m) represents  a  sol id foothold in this  market but highl ights  the scale of the
opportunity for both brands for s igni ficant growth.
 
O ur current revenues are weighted to the UK , represen�ng 56% (2022: 57%) of our total  revenue. This  i s  driven through
strong distribu�on through mul�ple channels  of specia l is t retai lers , grocery, Amazon and our own direct channel . The UK
is  a  key market, and we see further opportuni�es  to expand and grow our market share through exis�ng and new
customers.
 
O uts ide of the UK , represen�ng 44% (2022: 43%) of our revenue, we have several  key distribu�on partners  covering
mul�ple geographies . We are in the process  of reseCng a number of these commercial  rela�onships  to ensure strategic
al ignment, with the objective of del ivering mutual ly beneficia l  profi table growth and improved margins .
 
Turnover by geographic destination of sales  are analysed as  fol lows:
 
  Year ended

31 December
2023

£'000

Year ended
31 December

2022
£'000

United Kingdom 35,302 36,574
Rest of Europe 12,047 11,391
USA 3,548 4,670
Rest of the World 11,774 11,138
Total Sales 62,671 63,773
 
Our People and Culture
 
I n the current year, and subsequent to the balance sheet date, the bus iness  has  undergone a s ignificant organisa�onal
restructure, with over 20 management roles  removed. This  has  resulted in streaml ined repor�ng l ines  on a much lower cost
base. The new executive and senior management team having the capabi l i ty and expertise to del iver the new strategy.
 
O ur world class  team across  a l l  parts  of the organisa�on know the performance nutri�on market l ike no one else. W ith
func�onal  experts  in a l l  discipl ines , including; science, brand, digi ta l  marke�ng, retai l , and supply chain, the Group are
wel l  placed to del iver on the plan for 2024.
 
Our Future
 
As outl ined in the Chairman's  Statement, the Group is  taking a  balanced view on prospects  for 2024 with the strategic focus
on embedding the new opera�ng model  fol lowing the recent restructuring; control led growth over the medium term
continued margin improvements  resulting in cash generation and deleveraging.

Business Review

The Group del ivered £62.7m revenue in the year ended 31 December 2023, down 1.7% on prior year (2022:
£63.8m) and underlying EB I TDA increased to £2.0m (2022: £2.7m loss) cons istent with expecta�ons despite
the lower revenue.
 

2023 2022 Increase/
£'000 £'000 (decrease)

 
Revenue 62,671 63,773 (1.7%)
Cost of goods (35,839) (36,837)
Gross profit 26,832 26,936 (0.4%)
Sel l ing & general  administration costs (13,985) (17,611)
Trading contribution 12,847 9,325 37.8%
Underlying operating expenses (10,854) (12,014)
Underlying EBITDA 1,993 (2,689) 174.1%

 
Share-based payment charges - (262)



Share-based payment charges - (262)
Depreciation and amortisation (6,250) (4,808)
Restructuring and one-off costs (1,975) (888)
Loss  on disposal  of intangible assets (879) -
Trans ition costs (2,092) (1,075)
Unreal ised foreign exchange on intercompany balances (247) (99)
Other i tems (283) -

 
Loss from operations (9,733) (9,821) 0.9%

 
Performance in 2023 was driven from growth in the Retai l  (UK  and I nterna�onal) and USA onl ine channels ,
offset by lower trading in China and in the Digi ta l  channel . O ur S i S  brand del ivered annual  revenue growth of
15%, with P hD clos ing 2023 with an annual  revenue reduc�on of 16% compared to the prior year,
predominantly due to the interrupted trade in the Chinese markets .
 
Gross  profit for the Group remained cons istent with £26.8m recognised in 2023 (2022: £26.9m) with gross
margin improving to 43% (2022: 42%). The underlying improvement is  bePer reflected by the s ignificant
improvement in trading contribu�on of 21% (2022: 15%). The trading margin reflects  the benefit of the
distributor model , par�cularly in the US, together with the opera�onal  efficiencies  and cost savings  at a l l
levels . The 2023 trading contribu�on margin percentage achieved the highest levels  during Q 4 of 2023, giving
confidence in further improvements  in 2024.
 
Underlying EB I TDA of £2.0m (2022: £2.7m loss) improved year on year through improved margins  and ongoing
cost efficiencies  which remain the focus  of the Group moving into 2024. Excluded from underlying EB I TDA are
one-off costs , principal ly rela�ng to the organisa�onal  restructure, trans i�on costs  moving to the internal ly
manufactured protein bars  and moving the distributor model  in the US.
 

 

Revenue
 

 2023  2022
SiS PhD Total SiS PhD Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
   

Digita l 4,984 2,325 7,309 8,859 3,618 12,477
Marketplace 6,218 6,835 13,053 6,199 7,851 14,050
China 1,105 2,285 3,390 178 7,031 7,209
USA 3,548 - 3,548 - - -
Global  onl ine 15,855 11,445 27,300 15,236 18,500 33,736
International  retai l 8,322 4,257 12,579 6,491 3,904 10,395
UK retai l 10,007 12,785 22,792 7,981 11,661 19,642
Retai l 18,329 17,042 35,371 14,472 15,565 30,037
Total Sales 34,184 28,487 62,671 29,708 34,065 63,773

 
Global Online
 
Global  onl ine sales  accounted for 44% of total  sa les  (2022: 53%) and decreased 19% to £27.3m (2022:
£33.7m). The reduc�on in our own channel  digi ta l  sa les  was  driven by lower traffic and saw digi ta l  sa les
decrease 41% year on year to £7.3m (2022: £12.5m) fol lowing the conscious  decis ion by the Group to reduce
marke�ng spend in this  area whi lst focus ing on s ignificantly improving contribu�on on digi ta l  sa les  in 2024
and beyond.
 
O ur Amazon marketplace sales  saw a 13% increase, driven by strong growth from Si S  products  in the UK  and
Europe. Despite this , weaker US marketplace sales  (driven by trans i�on to thefeed.com) saw overal l
marketplace channel  revenues decl ine to £13.1m (2022: £14.1m).
 
O ur US and China bus iness , combined, has  been broadly flat del ivering £6.9m (2022: £7.2m). I n Q 1 of 2023,
we formed an exclus ive partnership in the US with thefeed.com, who are the number one endurance sports
nutri�on direct to consumer bus iness  in the US. W ith thefeed.com now partnering for opera�ons and
fulfilment of our products  in the US to both direct to consumer and marketplace channels  we have seen a
s igni ficant improvement in contribution in 2023. In China, whi lst annual  revenue s lowed due to lower demand
in H2, the bus iness  is  now recovering and we anticipate growth in 2024.
 
Retail
 
Retai l  sa les  accounted for 56% of total  sa les  (2022: 47%) and del ivered another year of annual  growth in
revenue with total  retai l  sa les  increas ing by 18% to £35.4m (2022: £30.0m) driven from both UK  and
International  sales  growth across  both brands.
 
UK  Retai l  del ivered another year of sol id growth, with sales  ris ing by 16% to £22.8m (2022: £19.6m). Strong
performances  across  numerous retai lers  saw growth in major grocery accounts  (6%), independents  (10%) and
special is t retai lers  (30%).
 

 

P hD UK  retai l  sa les  grew again by 10% (2022: 11%). We are the second largest manufacturer on sports
nutri�on shelves  in UK  Retai l  as  wel l  as  the number #1 manufacturer of lean whey powder and plant-based
protein powders .
 
Science in Sport del ivered growth of 25% (2022: 6%) in UK  Retai l , with our high gross  margin gels  con�nuing
their cons istent growth trend. Science in Sport i s  s ti l l  the clear number #1 in endurance nutri tion in UK Retai l .
 
I nterna�onal  Retai l  a lso con�nued i ts  strong growth, and sales  were £12.6m (2022: £10.4m), 21% up on the
prior year. This  was  acheieved with strong growth across  mul�ple geographies  and both brands with S i S  and



prior year. This  was  acheieved with strong growth across  mul�ple geographies  and both brands with S i S  and
PhD international  retai l  achieving sales  growth of 28% and 9% respectively.
 
Profitability
 
The Group generated a gross  profit of £26.8m (2022: £26.9m) with a  gross  margin of 43% compared with 42%
in 2022. Gross  margin improvements  were driven from efficiencies  generated from the new Blackburn faci l i ty
despite increases  in raw materia l  prices  and other ris ing prices .
 
Trading contribu�on was £12.8m (20.5% contribu�on margin) (2022: £9.3m; 14.6% contribu�on margin). The
Group focused on con�nued cost mi�ga�ons from reduced adver�s ing and promo�on spend and the benefit
of the distributor model , par�cularly in the US. As  a  result, sel l ing and administra�on costs  of £14.0m (2022:
£17.6m) decreased by £3.6m year on year as  management con�nued to focus  on more efficient use of spend to
promote profi table growth.
 
Underlying opera�ng costs  decreased by £1.2m year on year. The Group has  good levels  of vis ibi l i ty on these
costs  due to them rela�ng to people, premises  and related overhead costs  with a  renewed focus  on efficiency
of spend. The Group has  fixed energy tari ffs  in place uti l l  2025 for electrici ty and 2027 for gas .
 
Underlying EB I TDA was a  gain of £2.0m, a  s ignificant improvement on the loss  of £2.7m in 2022. The reported
loss  before tax is  £11.3m, (2022: £10.6m loss). Loss  per share improved to -6.6p (2022: -7.9p).
 
The Group has  chosen to report underlying EB I TDA as  an al terna�ve performance measure. This  i s  adjusted
for deprecia�on, amor�sa�on, loss  on disposal  of intangible assets , non-cash share-based payments ,
restructuring costs , trans i�on costs  and materia l  one-off costs . The Board bel ieves  this  provides  addi�onal
useful  informa�on for Shareholders  to assess  an underlying profit performance more closely a l igned to a
cash profit value, excluding one-offs. This  measure is  used by the Board for internal  performance analys is . A
reconci l iation of underlying EBITDA to profi t from operations  is  presented in note 1.3.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Working capital
 
As  at 31 December 2023, the Group held inventory of £6.8m (31 December 2022: £6.6m). I nventory remained
consistent as  we con�nued to manage the supply chain �ghtly to ensure efficient working capital  and ensure
optimal  cover.
 
The year on year decrease in trade receivables  of £3.7m was primari ly due to increases  in the impairment and
credit note provis ion.
 
Correspondingly, the year on year increase in trade and other payables  of £5.3m, was  predominantly due to
the increase in the year end invoice financing faci l i ty pos ition of £6.3m (2022: £4.5m).
 
Cash position
 
The Group ended 2023 with cash of £2.1m (2022: £0.9m) and Adjusted net debt of £12.8m (2022: £10.9m) with
headroom in faci l i�es  of over £4m. The increase in Adjusted net debt (Adjusted net debt is  presented in note
1.3) at the year end was driven by the �ming of restructuring payments  and working capital  ouNlow
associated with the early termina�on of a  marke�ng partner, both of which wi l l  result in s ignificant savings
in 2024.
 
A £7.5m flexible invoice credit faci l i ty with HSBC, our principal  bankers , was  drawn to £6.3m. Additional  trade
finance faci l i�es  of £3.5m were drawn at year-end. Total  headroom on the combined faci l i�es  including cash
was over £4m at the year-end. Al l  banking working capital  faci l i�es  were successful ly renewed to Apri l  2025
as  part of an annual  renewal  cycle, with increases  in our invoice financing faci l i ty to £8m (2023: £7.5m) and
trade finance faci l i ty to £4m (2023: £3.5m).
 
Intangible Assets
 
Total  intangible addi�ons during 2023 were £1.0m (2022: £1.9m), with £0.4m (2022: £1.2m) being on
technology spend and £0.6m (2022: £0.7m) on product development. Technology spend relates  to con�nued
investment on the warehouse management system and ecommerce plaNorm, and product development spend
in relation to a  number of el i te and commercial  products  across  both brands.
 
Fol lowing a review of capital ised product development costs , there were several  products  where management
were no longer able to jus�fy the carrying value of the asset where products  are no longer produced, formula
has  been superseded or commercial  viabi l i ty no longer exists . As  a  result, the assets  have been disposed of
leading to a  loss  on disposal  of £0.9m.
 
Fixed Assets
 
Total  fixed asset addi�ons during 2023 were £1.1m with a  final  £1.6m work in progress  related to the new bar
l ine del ivered in December 2023. This  completes  the strategic investment cycle of peak cash ouNlows with the
Blackburn investment complete. Capital  commitments  at the end of 2023 were £ni l . O ngoing capital
expenditure of fixed assets  i s  an�cipated to be in the range of £0.5m to £1m excluding any strategic
investment opportunities .
 
Share-based payments

 
The Company operates  both a Short-Term I ncen�ve P rogramme ("STI P ") and a Long-Term I ncen�ve P rogramme
("LTIP"). Together, the Share Option Plan ("SOP") was  approved by the Remuneration Committee in June 2014 in



("LTIP"). Together, the Share Option Plan ("SOP") was  approved by the Remuneration Committee in June 2014 in
l ine with the proposal  contained in the Company's  AI M Admiss ion document publ ished in August 2013. A LTI P
scheme for financial  years  2020-2022 is  in place.
 
£ni l  charge was recognised for the 2023 LTIP and STIP schemes (2022 schemes: £Ni l ).
 
Taxation
 
The tax credit in the year is  £Ni l  (2022: £0.3m charge). The Group has  cumula�ve tax losses  of £35.3m (2022:
£29.1m), a  proportion of which the Group wi l l  look to use to cover future profi ts .

 
Current Trading and Outlook
 
Fol lowing the strategic, organisa�onal , and opera�onal  review in 2023, the Group has  begun 2024 with
greater clari ty and focus  in del ivering the new opera�ng model . This  wi l l  be achieved with a  lean and flexible
cost base which wi l l  enable the Group to improve underlying EBITDA and i ts  cash generation in 2024.
 
I n the first quarter of 2024, management have been focused on embedding the new opera�ng model  and
structure, �ghtly managing the cost base through cuCng spend on non value add ac�vi�es  and exi�ng
uneconomic contracts  in marke�ng and technology whi le reseCng commercial  arrangements  to del iver
appropriate margins . W hi le this  wi l l  result in a  top l ine reduc�on in the short-term, the margin improvements
and cost reductions  wi l l  be additive to cash and EBITDA generation.
 
The Board expects  2024 to be a year of progress  as  management con�nues to execute the strategic plan
driving a  balanced 2024 with the focus  on control led growth.
 
Dividend Policy
 
Focus ing on  de-leveraging of the Group and con�nual  investment in the future growth of the bus iness , the
Board is  taking a  prudent approach to the Group's  dividend pol icy and made the decis ion not to propose a
final  dividend for the ful l  year to 31 December 2023 (2022: ni l  pence per share). I t remains  the Board's
intention to review returns  to shareholders  when conditions  improve and financial  performance permits .
 
Post year-end events
 
There are no events  subsequent to the repor�ng date which would have a materia l  impact on the financial
statements .
 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

  
Year ended Year ended

31
December

31
December

2023 2022
Notes £'000 £'000

 
Revenue 4 62,671 63,773
Cost of goods (35,839) (36,837)
Gross profit 26,832 26,936
   
Operating expenses 5 (36,565) (36,757)
Loss from operations 6 (9,733) (9,821)
Comprising:
Underlying EBITDA 1.3 1,993 (2,689)
Share-based payment expense - (262)
Depreciation and amortisation (6,250) (4,808)
Non-recurring costs  and other i tems 6 (5,476) (2,062)
   
Finance costs 9 (1,558) (757)
Loss before taxation (11,291) (10,578)
   
Taxation credit / (expense) 10 12 (332)
Loss for the year (11,279) (10,910)

 
Other comprehensive income  
Cash flow hedges - 2
Exchange di fferences  on trans lation of foreign operations 54 (21)
Total comprehensive loss for the year (11,225) (10,929)

 
  
Loss per share to owners of the parent  
Basic and di luted - pence 11 (6.6p) (7.9p)

  

 
Al l  amounts  relate to continuing operations.
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 

As at As at

Company number: 08535116 31
December

31
December

2023 2022
Notes £'000 £'000

Non-current assets  
Intangible assets 12 27,042 30,739
Right-of-use assets 20 10,520 10,536
Property, plant and equipment 13 10,000 10,338
Deferred tax 19 19 -
Total non-current assets  47,581 51,613
Current assets  
Inventories 14 6,764 6,638
Trade and other receivables 15 13,812 16,524
Cash and cash equivalents 16 2,144 930
Total current assets  22,720 24,092
    
Total assets  70,301 75,705
  
Current liabilities  
Trade and other payables 17 (25,257) (19,993)
Provis ion for l iabi l i ties 18 (671) (901)
Lease l iabi l i ties 20 (789) (415)
Asset financing 28 (1,192) (843)
Hire purchase agreement 27 (82) (80)
Total current liabilities  (27,991) (22,232)
  
Non-current liabilities
Provis ion for l iabi l i ties 18 (1,059) -
Lease l iabi l i ties 20 (9,903) (10,261)
Asset financing 28 (2,282) (2,839)
Hire purchase agreement 27 - (82)
Total non-current liabilities  (13,244) (13,182)
  
Total liabilities  (41,235) (35,414)
    
Net assets  29,066 40,291
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent company  
Share capital 21 18,227 17,242
Share premium reserve 23 53,134 53,134
Employee benefi t trust reserve 23 (204) (429)
Other reserve 23 (907) (907)
Foreign exchange reserve 23 (84) (138)
Retained defici t 23 (41,100) (28,611)
Total equity  29,066 40,291
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
  

Year ended Year ended
31 31



31
December

31
December

2023 2022
Notes £'000 £'000

Cash flows from operating activities  
Loss  for the financial  year (11,279) (10,910)
Adjustments for:  
Amortisation of intangible assets 12 3,827 2,919
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 20 993 963
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 13 1,430 926
Loss  on disposal  of intangible assets 6 879 -
Loss  on disposal  of property, plant and equipment 11 -
Unreal ised foreign exchange on intercompany balances 247 -
Interest expense 1,558 757
Taxation 10 (12) 332
Share based payment charge - 262
Operating cash outflow before changes in working capital  ((2,346) (4,751)

 
Changes  in inventories (126) 1,809
Changes  in trade and other receivables 2,712 (3,737)
Changes  in trade and other payables 3,009 (1,970)
Total cash inflow / (outflow) from operations  3,249 (8,649)

 
Cash flows from investing activities  
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,103) (6,013)
Purchase of intangible assets (1,009) (1,941)
Net cash outflow from investing activities  (2,112) (7,954)

 
Cash flows from financing activities 29  
Gross  proceeds from issue of share capital - 5,000
Share issue costs - (371)
(Repayments) / proceeds from asset financing (208) 2,184
Interest paid on asset financing (253) (143)
Proceeds from invoice financing 1,818 4,523
Interest paid on invoice financing (419) (119)
Proceeds from trade faci l i ty 527 2,733
Interest paid on trade faci l i ty (399) (53)
Principal  repayments  of lease l iabi l i ties (306) (629)
Interest paid on lease l iabi l i ties (436) (442)
Net cash inflow from financing activities  324 12,683
    
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  1,461 (3,920)
Unrealised foreign exchange differences  (247) -
Opening cash and cash equivalents  930 4,850
Closing cash and cash equivalents 16 2,144 930

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

 

Share
capital

Share
premium

Employee
Benefit

Trust
reserve

Other
reserve

Foreign
exchange

reserve

Cash
flow 

hedge
reserve

Retained
deficit

Total
equity

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 31 December
2021

13,510 51,839 (158) (907) (117) (2) (17,836) 46,329

 
Total
comprehensive
loss  for the year

- - - - (21) 2 (10,910) (10,929)

Transactions
with owners:

 

Issue of shares 3,732 1,295 (398) - - - - 4,629

Issue of shares
held by EBT to
employees

- - 127 - - - (127) -

Share based
payments

- - - - - - 262 262

 
At 31 December
2022 17,242 53,134 (429) (907) (138) - (28,611) 40,291

 



 
Total
comprehensive
loss  for the year

- - - - 54 - (11,279) (11,225)

Transactions
with owners:

 

Issue of shares 985 - - - - - (985) -
Share based
payments

- - 225 - - - (225) -

At 31 December
2023

18,227 53,134 (204) (907) (84) - (41,100) 29,066

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1. Accounting policies
 
1.1  General information
 
Science in Sport plc (the "Company" and together with i ts  subs idiaries  "S I S" or the "Group") i s  a  publ ic l imited
company incorporated and domici led in England and Wales  (registra�on number 08535116). The address  of
the registered office is  2 nd F loor, 16 - 18 HaPon Garden, Farringdon, London EC1N 8AT. The func�onal  and
presentation currency is  Pounds Sterl ing and the financial  s tatements  are rounded to the nearest £1,000.
 
The main ac�vi�es  of the Group are those of developing, manufacturing and marke�ng sports  nutri�on
products  for profess ional  athletes  and sports  enthus iasts .
 
1.2  Basis of preparation
 
Whilst the financial information included in this results announcement has been prepared on the basis of UK-
adopted International Accounting Standards, it does not contain sufficient information to comply with UK-
adopted International Accounting Standards.. The financial  information contained within this  results
announcement for the year ended 31 December 2023 and the year ended 31 December 2022 is  derived from
but does  not comprise statutory financial  s tatements  within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies  Act
2006. Statutory accounts  for the year ended 31 December 2022 have been fi led with the Registrar of
Companies .. The auditors ' report on the statutory accounts  for the year ended 31 December 2023 and the year
ended 31 December 2022 is  unqual i fied, does  not draw attention to any matters  by way of emphasis , and does
not contain any statement under section 498 of the Companies  Act 2006.

 
1.3 Use of non-GAAP measures - Underlying EBITDA and Adjusted net debt
 
The Directors  bel ieve that the underlying EB I TDA as  a  measure provides  addi�onal  useful  informa�on for
Shareholders  on underlying trends  and performance. This  measure is  used for internal  performance analys is .
Underlying opera�ng profit/(loss) i s  not defined by I F RS and therefore may not be directly comparable with
other companies ' adjusted profit measures. I t i s  not intended to be a subs�tute for, or superior to I F RS
measurements  of profi t.
 
A reconci l iation of the underlying EBITDA to statutory operating loss  i s  provided below:
 

Year Ended 31
December

2023
(£'000)

Year Ended 31
December

2022
(£'000)

Underlying EBITDA 1,993 (2,689)
Share-based payment expense - (262)
Depreciation and amortisation (6,250) (4,808)
Restructuring and one-off costs (1,975) (888)
Loss on disposal of intangible assets (879) -
Transition costs (2,092) (1,075)
Unrealised foreign exchange on intercompany balances (247) (99)
Other items (283) -
Loss from operations (9,733) (9,821)
 
The Directors  bel ieve that Adjusted net debt as  a  measure provides  addi�onal  useful  informa�on for
Shareholders  on underlying trends  and performance. This  measure is  used for internal  performance analys is .
This  measure is  not defined by I F RS and therefore may not be directly comparable with other companies ' net
debt analys is . It i s  not intended to be a substi tute for, or superior to IFRS measurements .
 

Year Ended 31
December

2023
(£'000)

Year Ended 31
December

2022
(£'000)

Adjusted net debt  
Cash and cash equivalents 2,144 930
Invoice financing (6,341) (4,523)



Invoice financing (6,341) (4,523)
Trade facility (3,260) (2,733)
Asset financing obligation (3,474) (3,682)
Other payables (1,903) (877)
Adjusted net debt (12,834) (10,885)
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2. Financial risk management
         
The Group's  ac�vi�es  inevitably expose i t to a  variety of financial  ri sks : market risk (including currency risk,
cash flow interest rate risk and fa ir value interest rate risk), credit risk and l iquidity risk.
 
I t i s  Group pol icy not to enter into specula�ve pos i�ons us ing complex financial  instruments . The Group's
primary treasury objective is  to minimise exposure to potentia l  capital  losses .
 
(a) Market risk
 
Foreign exchange risk
 
The Group operates  global ly with subs idiaries  in the USA, I ta ly and Austral ia , and therefore there wi l l  be risks
around foreign exchange rates . Refer to note 16 for analys is  of cash balances  by currency.
 
The Group primari ly enters  into contracts  which are to be sePled in UK  Pounds. However, some contracts
involve other major world currencies  including the US Dol lar, Euro and Austral ian Dol lar.
 
As  of 31 December 2023, the Group's  net exposure to foreign exchange risk was  as  fol lows:   

Trade
receivables

Trade
payables

Cash and cash
equivalents

Net

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
AUD $ 11 - 27 38
EUR € 229 (138) 401 492
USD $ 1,144 (107) 271 1,308
NZD $ 3 - 19 22
JPY ¥ - (21) - (21)
Total 1,387 (266) 718 1,839

 

As  of 31 December 2022, the Group's  net exposure to foreign exchange risk was  as  fol lows:   

 
Trade

receivables
Trade

payables
Cash and cash

equivalents
Net

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
AUD $ 5 - 31 36
EUR € 212 (13) 178 377
USD $ 125 - 242 367
NZD $ - - 6 6
JPY ¥ - (24) - (24)
Total 342 (37) 457 762
 
Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
 

The Group's  interest rate risk arises  from medium term and short term money market deposits . Deposits  which

earn variable rates  of interest expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Deposits  at fixed rates  expose

the Group to fa ir value interest rate risk. The Group had no fixed rate deposits  during the year. The Group

analyses  i ts  interest rate exposure on a dynamic bas is  throughout the year. The Group has  no variable

borrowings  and therefore no interest rate swaps or other forms of interest risk management have been

undertaken.

 
(b) Credit risk

 
Credit risk arises  from cash and cash equivalents  and deposits  with banks  and financial  ins�tu�ons as  wel l
as  credit exposure in rela�on to outstanding receivables . Group pol icy is  to place deposits  with ins�tu�ons
with investment grade A2 or bePer (Moody's  credit ra�ng). The Group does  not expect any losses  from non-
performance by these ins�tu�ons. Management bel ieves  that the carrying value of outstanding receivables
and deposits  with banks  represents  the Group's  maximum exposure to credit risk.
 
The top 10 customers  account for 53% (2022: 49%) of the Group's  revenue and hence there is  some risk from
the concentra�on of customers, the largest s ingle customer is  16% (2022: 13%) of revenue and is  a  major
interna�onal  onl ine bus iness . Further disclosures  regarding trade and other receivables  are included in note
15.
 
(c)  Liquidity risk

 



 
Liquidity risk arises  from the Group's  management of working capital ; i t i s  the risk that the Group wi l l
encounter difficulty in mee�ng i ts  financial  obl iga�ons as  they fa l l  due. P rudent l iquidity risk management
impl ies  maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents  and management monitors  rol l ing forecasts  of the
Group's  l iquidity on the bas is  of expected cash flow.
 
The Group had trade and other payables  at the repor�ng date of £25.3m (2022: £20.0m) as  disclosed in note
17. The fol lowing table sets  out the contractual  maturi�es  (represen�ng undiscounted contractual  cash-
flows) of financial  l iabi l i ties :
 

Up to 3
months

 Between 3
and 12

months

 Between 1
and 2 years

 Between 2
and 5 years Over 5 years

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Trade payables 5,114 - - - -
Accruals 8,728 - - - -
Hire purchase 20 62 - - -
Asset financing 366 1,098 1,185 1,295 -
Invoice financing 6,341 - - - -
Trade financing 3,260 - - - -
Lease l iabi l i ties 315 884 1,051 3,030 8,434
Total financial liabilities 24,144 2,044 2,236 4,325 8,434
 
(d) Capital risk management
 
The Group cons iders  i ts  capital  to comprise i ts  ordinary share capital , share premium, other reserve and
accumulated retained earnings/defici t as  disclosed in the consol idated statement of financial  pos ition.
 
The Group remains  funded primari ly by equity capital  together with working capital  faci l i�es  and asset
finance. The Group's  objec�ves  when managing capital  are to safeguard the Group's  abi l i ty to con�nue as  a
going concern in order to provide returns  for equity holders  of the Group and benefits  for other Stakeholders
and to maintain an op�mal  capital  s tructure to reduce the cost of capital . The Group's  debt and cash pos i�on
is  monitored weekly which ensures  these objectives  are being met a long with other internal  metrics .
 
3. Segmental reporting

 
O pera�ng segments  are iden�fied on the bas is  of internal  repor�ng and decis ion making. The Group's  Chief
O pera�ng Decis ion Maker ("CO D M") is  cons idered to be the Board, with support from the senior management
teams, as  i t i s  primari ly responsible for the al loca�on of resources  to segments  and the assessments  of
performance by segment.
 
The Group's  reportable segments  have been spl i t into the two brands, Science in Sport (S i S) and P hD Nutri�on.
O pera�ng segments  are reported in a  manner cons istent with the internal  repor�ng provided to the CO D M as
described above. The s ingle largest customer makes  up 16% of revenue and is  not separately iden�fied in
segmental  reporting.
 
The Board uses  revenue, EB I TDA, profit before tax and cash, as  key measures  of the segment's  performance.
These are reviewed regularly.
 

 2023 2022  

SiS PhD Total SiS PhD Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

   
Sales 34,184 28,487 62,671 29,708 34,065 63,773
Gross  profi t 16,565 10,267 26,832 17,383 9,553 26,936
Advertis ing and
promotions

(5,368) (3,025) (8,393) (6,602) (2,387) (8,989)

Carriage (3,173) (1,909) (5,082) (6,356) (756) (7,112)
Onl ine sel l ing costs (434) (76) (510) (1,424) (86) (1,510)
Trading contribution 7,590 5,257 12,847 3,001 6,324 9,325
Other operating
expenses

  (22,580) (19,146)

Loss  from operations   (9,733) (9,821)
 
4. Revenue from contracts with customers
 
The Group operates  the primary sales  channels  shown below, which form the bas is  on which management
monitor revenue. UK  Retai l  includes  domes�c grocers  and high street retai lers , D igi ta l  are sales  through the
phd.com and scienceinsport.com plaNorms, I nterna�onal  Retai l  relates  to retai lers  and distributors  outs ide
of the UK and Marketplace relates  to onl ine marketplaces  such as  Amazon and Tmal l .
 

 2023  2022
SiS PhD Total SiS PhD Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
   

Digita l 4,984 2,325 7,309 8,859 3,618 12,477
Marketplace 6,218 6,835 13,053 6,199 7,851 14,050
China 1,105 2,285 3,390 178 7,031 7,209
USA 3,548 - 3,548 - - -
Global  onl ine 15,855 11,445 27,300 15,236 18,500 33,736
International  retai l 8,322 4,257 12,579 6,491 3,904 10,395
UK retai l 10,007 12,785 22,792 7,981 11,661 19,642
Retai l 18,329 17,042 35,371 14,472 15,565 30,037
Total Sales 34,184 28,487 62,671 29,708 34,065 63,773
 



 
Turnover by geographic destination of sales  may be analysed as  fol lows:
  Year ended

31 December
2023

£'000

Year ended
31 December

2022
£'000

United Kingdom 35,302 36,574
Rest of Europe 12,047 11,391
USA 3,548 4,670
Rest of the World 11,774 11,138
Total Sales 62,671 63,773
 
 
 

 

5. Operating expenses
 

Year ended
 31 December

2023

 
Year ended

31 December
2022

£'000 £'000
 

Sales  and marketing costs 13,985 17,611
Operating costs 16,330 14,076
Depreciation and amortisation 6,250 4,808
Share based payment charge (1) - 262
Administrative expenses 22,580 19,146

 
Total operating expenses 36,565 36,757

 
(1)       Includes  associated socia l  securi ty credits/costs  of £ni l  (2022: credits  of £218,000)

 
6. Loss from operations
 
 
Loss  from operations  is  s tated after charging/(crediting):

  
Year ended

31 December
2023

 
Year ended

31 December
2022

 £'000 £'000
   
Amortisation of intangible assets  3,827 2,919
Loss  on disposal  of intangible assets  879 -
Depreciation of right-of-use assets  993 963
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  1,430 926
Research and development costs  464 249
Grant income in respect of research and development tax credits  (163) (140)
A&P/Marketing costs  8,393 8,989
Impairment of trade receivables  520 489
Non-recurring costs  and other i tems (breakdown detai led below)  5,476 2,062

 
I ncluded within the amor�sa�on of intangible assets  i s  £686k (2022: £ni l ) of accelerated amor�sa�on in
relation to the corporate website.
 
Non-recurring costs  and other i tems deducted in arriving at the Groups underlying EBITDA are analysed below:
 
 Year ended

31 December
2023

£'000

Year ended
31 December

2022
£'000

 
Restructuring and one-off costs 1,975 888
Loss  on disposal  of intangible assets 879 -
Trans ition costs 2,092 1,075
Unreal ised foreign exchange on intercompany balances 247 99
Other i tems 283 -
Total non-recurring costs and other items 5,476 2,062
 

 

The total  fees  for services  provided by the Group's  Auditor are analysed below:
 Year ended

31 December
2023

£'000

Year ended
31 December

2022
£'000

Audit services
- Audit fees  in respect of the parent company and consol idation 66 57
- Audit fees  in respect of the subs idiary accounts 139 121
Non-audit services  
- Corporation tax compl iance - 18
- Other taxation advisory - 17
Total fees 205 213
 



 

7. Wages and salaries
 
The average monthly number of persons, including Directors , employed by the Group was:
 

Year ended
31 December

2023
Number

Year ended
31 December

2022
Number

 
Sales  and marketing 57 56
Manufacturing 146 132
Administration 36 36
Directors 6 5
Total employees 245 229
 
Their aggregate emoluments  were:
 

Year ended
31 December

2023
£'000

Year ended
31 December

2022
£'000

 
Wages and salaries 11,075 9,267
Directors ' fees 24 181
Social  securi ty costs 1,155 1,048
Pension and other staff costs 310 294
Total cash settled emoluments 12,564 10,790
Share based payments  - equity settled - 480
Share based payments  - socia l  securi ty costs/(credits ) - (218)
Total emoluments 12,564 11,052
 
 

 

8. Directors' and Key Management Personnel remuneration
 
Amounts  paid to the Directors  of the parent company are analysed in the fol lowing table:
 
 

 
Year ended

31 December
2023

 
Year ended

31 December
2022

£'000 £'000
 

Directors  
Aggregate emoluments  and fees 698 653
Benefi ts  in kind 4 7
Pension contributions 12 12
Total emoluments 714 672
Share based payment remuneration charge: equity settled - 279
Total Directors' emoluments 714 951

 
Directors ' fees  of £24,000 (2022: £39,000) for one Director are paid through a l imited company.
 
During the year, one Director par�cipated in defined contribu�on pension schemes ( 2022: none). The number
of Directors  serving during the year who par�cipated in the long-term incen�ve programme was 2 (2022: 2). A
total  of 9,852,866 share op�ons were exercised by 2 Directors  in the current year with a  total  gain of
£1,157,712 (2022: none).
 
The highest paid Director received £278,000 (2022: £554,000) which was made up of salary, share-based
payments  and benefi ts  in kind.
                                                                                                                                                                               
D irectors ' emoluments  include amounts  aPributable to benefits  in kind compris ing private medical  insurance
on which the Directors  are assessed for tax purposes. The amounts  aPributable to benefits  in kind are stated
at cost to the Group, which is  a lso the tax value of those benefi ts .
 
The aggregate remunera�on of members  of Key Management Personnel  (which includes  the Board of Directors
and other Senior Management Personnel) during the year was  as  fol lows:
 
 
 

 
Year ended

31 December
2023

Year ended
31 December

2022
£'000 £'000

 
Remuneration and short-term benefi ts 1,188 878
National  insurance costs 160 99
Pension 12 -
Compensation loss  of office 103 -
Post-employment benefi ts - 3
Share based payments - 167
Total amounts paid to Key Management Personnel 1,463 1,147

 
 



 

 

9. Finance costs
 
 

 
Year ended

31 December
2023

Year ended
31 December

2022
£'000 £'000

 
Interest expense on lease l iabi l i ties 436 442
Interest expense on asset financing 253 143
Interest expense on invoice financing 419 119
Interest expense on trade faci l i ty 399 53
Unwinding of di lapidation provis ion 51 -
Total finance costs 1,558 757

 

10. Taxation
 
 

 
Year ended

31 December
Year ended

31 December
 2023 2022

£'000 £'000
  
Current tax  
Overseas  subs idiary taxation (7) (332)
Total current tax charge (7) (332)
 
Deferred tax

 

Effect of change in tax rates - 270
Origination and reversal  of temporary di fferences 19 790
Adjustment in respect of prior period - (1,060)
Total deferred tax credit 19 -

 
Total tax credit / (charge) 12 (332)
 
The tax assessed for the year is  different from the standard rate of corpora�on tax in the UK . The differences
are explained below:

 
Loss  before tax 11,291 10,578

 
Loss  before tax multipl ied by a  hybrid rate of corporation tax
in the UK of 23.52% (2022: standard rate of 19%)

2,656 2,010

Effects of:  
Expenses  not deductible for tax purposes (423) (366)
Fixed asset di fferences 6 186
Current year movement in respect of prior periods 22 -
Unrecognised deferred tax asset on losses  carried forward (2,772) (2,498)
R&D expenditure credit received 38 48
Effect of changes  in tax rate 155 357
Excess  overseas  tax suffered - (69)
Other 330 -
Total tax credit / (charge) 12 (332)
 

 

Tax on each component of other comprehensive income is  as  fol lows:
 

2023 2022
Before

tax
Tax After

tax
Before

tax
Tax After

tax
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Profi t recognised on hedging instrument - - - 2 - 2
Exchange losses  on the trans lation of foreign
operations

54 - 54 (21) - (21)

Total 54 - 54 (19) - (19)
 
At 31 December 2023 UK  tax losses  of the Company avai lable to be carried forward are es�mated to be
£38.6m (2022: £30.5m. The rate of UK  Corpora�on tax increased from 19% to 25% on 6 Apri l  2023, for the
financial  year ended 31 December 2023 a hybrid rate of 23.52% has  been used. Existing deferred tax l iabi l i ties
had been calculated at the rate at which the relevant balances  were expected to be recovered or sePled. This
rate was  25% and therefore existing deferred tax l iabi l i ties  have not had to be remeasured.
 
There are no future factors  at the repor�ng date that are expected to impact the Group's  future tax charge. The
Group is  not within the scope of the OECD Pi l lar Two model  rules .
 
11. Loss per share
 
Basic and di luted loss  per share is  calculated by dividing the loss  aPributable to owners  of the parent by the
weighted average number of O rdinary shares  in issue during the period. The exercise of share op�ons would
have the effect of reducing the loss  per share and is  therefore an�-di lu�ve under the terms of I AS 33 'Earnings



have the effect of reducing the loss  per share and is  therefore an�-di lu�ve under the terms of I AS 33 'Earnings
per share'.

 
 

Year ended Year ended
31 December 31 December

2023 2022

Loss  for the year attributable to owners  of the parent - £'000 (11,279) (10,910)
Weighted average number of shares 170,123,783 138,860,015
Basic loss per share - pence (6.6p) (7.9p)
Diluted loss per share - pence (6.6p) (7.9p)

 
The number of vested but unexercised share options  is  2,896,615 (2022: 16,446,937).
 
 

 

12. Intangible assets
 
 

Goodwill Brands

 
Customer

relationships

Website and
software

development
Product

development Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cost
At 31 December 2021 17,398 8,957 5,638 5,740 2,309 40,042
Additions - - - 1,195 746 1,941
At 31 December 2022 17,398 8,957 5,638 6,935 3,055 41,983
Additions - - - 443 566 1,009
Disposals - - - (216) (1,573) (1,789)
At 31 December
2023

17,398 8,957 5,638 7,162 2,048 41,203

Amortisation
At 31 December 2021 - 2,763 1,738 2,930 894 8,325
Charge for the year - 894 564 1,105 356 2,919
At 31 December 2022 - 3,657 2,302 4,035 1,250 11,244
Charge for the year - 896 564 1,691 676 3,827
Disposals - - - (216) (694) (910)
At 31 December
2023

- 4,553 2,866 5,510 1,232 14,161

Net book value       
       
At 31 December
2023

17,398 4,404 2,772 1,652 816 27,042

At 31 December 2022 17,398 5,300 3,336 2,900 1,805 30,739
 

Fol lowing a review of capital ised product development costs , there were several  products  where management
were no longer able to jus�fy the carrying value of the asset where products  are no longer produced, formula
has  been superseded or commercial  viabi l i ty no longer exists . As  a  result, the assets  have been disposed of
leading to a  loss  on disposal  of £879,000 which has  been recognised in operating expenses.
The brand and customer rela�onships  recognised were purchased as  part of the acquis i�on of P hD Nutri�on
on 6 December 2018. They are cons idered to have finite useful  l ives  and are amor�sed on a straight-l ine bas is
over their es�mated useful  l ives  of 10 years . The intangibles  were valued us ing an income approach, us ing the
Mul�-Period Excess  Earnings  Method for customer rela�onships  and Rel ief from Royalty Method for brand
valuations.
 

The Group is  required to test, on an annual  bas is , whether goodwi l l  has  suffered any impairment. The
recoverable amount is  determined based on value in use calcula�ons. The use of this  method requires  the
es�ma�on of future cash flows and the determina�on of a  discount rate in order to calculate the present
value of the cash flows.

The Group has  es�mated the value in use of P hD Nutri�on based on a discounted cashflow model  which
adjusts  for risks  associated with the assets . The post-tax discount rate used to measure the CGUs value in use
was 11.21% (2022: 9.74%).

The recoverable amount of the CGU has  been determined from value in use calcula�ons based on cash flow
projec�ons covering a  period to 31 December 2028. The forecasts  are based on a 3-year, board approved,
strategic plan, which forecasts  revenue growth ahead of the forecast market growth rate. For the period from
2028 revenue growth rates  have been reduced to the forecast average growth rate for the sports  nutri�on
market.

The Board approved cash forecast uses  a  growth rate of 11.1% for 2024 and 20% for 2025 to 2027. A growth
rate of 15% for 2028 has  been used which is  a l igned to long term historic P hD growth rates . From 2028 an
annual  growth rate of 1.5% is  appl ied into perpetuity.

The key assump�ons used in the discounted cashflow model  were the discount rate, sa les  growth and gross
margin. Gross  margin percentages  were based on 2023 actuals  adjusted for expected improvements  to the
manufacturing cycle as  wel l  as  extra costs  around headcount and carriage that are appropriate with the
future revenue growth rate.

The discount rate used in the discounted cashflow is  based on a WAC C analys is  which takes  into account
estimates  on the:

·      Risk-free rate (rate used is  higher than the long-term UK government bond)
·      Equity risk premium (this  i s  higher than the average equity risk premium in the UK)
·      Size premium (the same value as  prior year has  been used)

 



 

Sensitivity analysis

W ith regard to the assessment of value in use, a  change in any of the above key assump�ons could have a
materia l  impact on the carrying value of the cash-generating unit.

I f any of the fol lowing changes  were independently made to the key assump�ons the carrying amount and
recoverable amount would be equal :

·      5% absolute increase in the discount rate; or
·      70% decrease in EBITDA (years  1-5); or
·      A combina�on of 1% decrease in gross  margin and 5% absolute decrease in the current revenue

growth rate (years  1-5)
 

 
13. Property, plant and equipment
 
 

Leasehold
improvements

Plant and
machinery

Fixture,
fittings and

computer
equipment

Motor
vehicles

Capital work
in progress Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Cost
At 31 December 2021 663 3,143 2,462 16 2,894 9,178
Additions 3,117 2,269 627 - - 6,013
Transfers 711 632 - - (1,343) -
At 31 December 2022 4,491 6,044 3,089 16 1,551 15,191
Additions 95 859 149 - - 1,103
Disposals (538) (502) (644) (16) - (1,700)
Transfers 31 1,520 - - (1,551) -
At 31 December 2023 4,079 7,921 2,594 - - 14,594

Depreciation
At 31 December 2021 572 1,774 1,567 14 - 3,927
Charge for the year 184 347 395 - - 926
At 31 December 2022 756 2,121 1,962 14 - 4,853
Charge for the year 312 681 437 - - 1,430
Disposals (538) (502) (635) (14) - (1,689)
At 31 December 2023 530 2,300 1,764 - - 4,594

Net book value

At 31 December 2023 3,549 5,621 830 - - 10,000

At 31 December 2022 3,735 3,923 1,127 2 1,551 10,338

 
Capital Commitments
 
At 31 December 2023, the Group had £ni l  of capital  commitments  (2022: £ni l ).
 
 
14. Inventories
 

31 December
2023

31 December
2022

£'000 £'000
 

Raw materia ls 1,825 2,455
Finished goods 4,939 4,183
Total inventories 6,764 6,638

 
There is  a  provis ion of £1,505,000 included within inventories  in rela�on to the impairment of inventories
(2022: £452,000). The provis ion relates  to the impairment of res idual  packaging stock fol lowing the change in
gel  machinery and a reduc�on in the number of ac�ve stock keeping units  (S KUs). During the year, inventories
of £34,334,000 (2022: £36,042,000) were recognised as  an expense within cost of sales .
 

 
15. Trade and other receivables

31 December
2023

31 December
2022

£'000 £'000
 

Trade receivables 12,046 15,274
Less: provis ion for impairment of trade receivables (700) (281)
Trade receivables  - net 11,346 14,993
Other receivables 1,408 1,046
Total financial assets other than cash and cash equivalents classified as
amortised cost

12,754 16,039

Prepayments  and accrued income 1,058 485



Total trade and other receivables 13,812  16,524
 
Trade receivables  represent debts  due for the sale of goods to customers.
 
Trade receivables  are denominated in local  currency of the opera�ng en�ty and converted to Sterl ing at the
prevai l ing exchange rate as  at 31 December 2023. The Directors  cons ider that the carrying amount of these
receivables  approximates  to their fa i r value. Al l  amounts  shown under receivables  fa l l  due for payment within
one year. The Group does  not hold any col lateral  as  securi ty.
 
The Group appl ies  the I F RS 9 s impl ified approach to measuring expected credit losses  us ing a  l i fe�me
expected credit loss  provis ion for trade receivables  and contract assets . To measure expected credit losses  on
a col lective bas is , trade receivables  and contract assets  are grouped based on s imi lar credit risk and aging.
 
The expected loss  rates  are based on the Group's  historical  credit losses . The historical  loss  rates  are then
adjusted for current and forward-looking information affecting the Group's  customers.
 
At 31 December 2023 the l i fetime expected loss  provis ion for trade receivables  is  as  fol lows:
 
 Less than

60 days
past due

More than
60 days

past due

More than
90 days

past due Total
 
At 31 December 2023
Expected loss  rate (%) 0% 0% 5%
Gross  carrying amount (£'000) 11,493 1,324 702 13,519
Loss provision (£'000) - - 35 35
 
At 31 December 2022

 
 

  

Expected loss  rate (%) 0% 0% 5%
Gross  carrying amount (£'000) 13,271 776 1,227 15,274
Loss provision (£'000) - - 66 66
 
A further provis ion of £665,000 (2022: £215,000) has  been included against specific debts  cons idered
impaired.
 
Movement in the provision in the year    Total
 
At 31 December 2022 281
Amount uti l i sed in the year (101)
Additional  provis ion charged in the year 520
At 31 December 2023 700
 

 

16. Cash and cash equivalents
31 December

2023
31 December

2022
£'000 £'000

 
Cash at bank and in hand

 
2,144

 
930

 
Cash at bank and in hand is  made up of the fol lowing currency balances:  

 
British Pound 1,428 551
Euro 399 109
US Dol lar 271 235
Austral ian Dol lar 27 29
New Zealand Dol lar 19 6

2,144 930
 
The Directors  cons ider that the carrying amount of cash approximates  to i ts  fa i r value.
 
17. Trade and other payables

31 December
2023

31 December
2022

£'000 £'000
 
Trade payables 5,114 4,981
Accruals 8,728 7,226
Invoice financing 6,341 4,523
Trade faci l i ty 3,260 2,733
Total financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 23,443 19,463
Other taxes  and socia l  securi ty 1,814 530
Total trade and other payables 25,257 19,993

 
The Directors  cons ider that the carrying amount of these l iabi l i ties  approximates  to their fa i r value.
 
Al l  amounts  shown fal l  due within one year.
 
I nvoice financing is  the amount due to H S BC a[er drawing down from the £7.5m (2022: £6.0m) flexible invoice
credit faci l i ty during the year. This  faci l i ty contains  both fixed and floa�ng charges  over a l l  the property and
undertakings  of the parent company. Repayments  and draw downs on the faci l i ty are a  con�nuous process  as
and when invoice payments  are col lected from customers.
 



 
Addi�onal ly, a  £3.5m uncommiPed trade faci l i ty was  entered into during the prior year which is  secured on
stock. The drawdowns on the trade faci l i ty during the year were £527,000 (2022: £2,733,000). Drawdowns on
the trade faci l i ty are repaid over 90 days  from the drawdown.
 
Al l  banking working capital  faci l i�es  were successful ly renewed to Apri l  2025 as  part of an annual  renewal
cycle, with increases  in the invoice financing faci l i ty to £8m (2023: £7.5m) and trade finance faci l i ty to £4m
(2023: £3.5m).
 

 

18. Provisions for liabilities
 
The Group had the fol lowing provis ions  during the year:

 

VAT provision

 
Dilapidations

provision Total
 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 1 January 2023 513 388 901
Additions  to the income statement 98 731 829
At 31 December 2023  611 1,119 1,730

Due within one year  611 60 671
Due in over one year  - 1,059 1,059
 
Fol lowing an H M RC VAT assessment in the prior year, a  smal l  number of Bar products  in the P hD range that
were previous ly classed as  zero-rated have been assessed by H M RC as  standard rated for VAT purposes. The
total  exposure on these products  i s  £0.6m (2022: £0.5m).
 
I n determining the appropriate accoun�ng treatment, management has  taken into cons idera�on the decis ion
reached by the F irst-�er Tribunal  in a  current case an unrelated Group has  ongoing for a  s imi lar product. I n
this  case, the Tribunal  decided in favour of H M RC that the flapjacks  were standard rated. W hi lst this  decis ion
is  being appealed and could be reversed by the Upper-�er Tribunal , given the precedent set, management has
determined i t appropriate to recognise a  provis ion for the ful l  amount. An equal  and opposite other receivable
has  been recognised for this  amount as  management cons ider i t vi rtual ly certain that i t wi l l  be recovered from
customers  by the Group.
 
A di lapida�ons provis ion has  been increased during the year in conjunc�on with the new Blackburn
opera�ng s i te. The es�mated cost i s  expected to bring the property back, at the end of the lease, into the same
condi�on i t was  in at the start of the lease. There are 13 years  remaining on the ini�al  lease term at the
yearend. There is  therefore uncertainty over the final  amount and �ming of the cashflows. Management have
u�l ised their best es�mate of the future obl iga�on at the yearend and wi l l  be engaging an independent
surveyor in the year to continue to monitor the appropriateness  of the provis ion.
 
19. Deferred tax
 
Deferred tax is  calculated in ful l  on temporary differences  under the l iabi l i ty method us ing a  tax rate of 25%
(2022: 25%). Detai ls  of the deferred tax asset and l iabi l i ty, amounts  recognised in profit or loss  and amounts
recognised in other comprehensive income are as  fol lows:
 

Year ended 31 December 2023: Asset Liability Net

(Charged)/
credited to

profit or
loss

(Charged)/
credited to

equity

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Accelerated capital  a l lowances 19 - 19 19 -
Avai lable losses 1,786 - 1,786 (365) -
Other temporary di fferences - - - - -
Bus iness  combinations - (1,786) (1,786) 365 -
Net tax assets/(liabilities) 1,805 (1,786) 19 19 -
 
 

 

Year ended 31 December 2022: Asset Liability Net

(Charged)/
credited to

profit or
loss

(Charged)/
credited to

equity

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Accelerated capital  a l lowances - - - 71 -
Avai lable losses 2,151 - 2,151 (428) -
Bus iness  combinations - (2,151) (2,151) 357 -
Net tax assets/(liabilities) 2,151 (2,151) - - -
 
Si S  (Science in Sport) Limited has  a  cumula�ve assessed tax loss  of £38.6m as  at 31 December 2023 (2022:
£30.5m). The losses  are spl i t into pre 1 Apri l  2017 losses  of £4.2m (2022: £4.2m) and post 1 Apri l  2017 losses
of £34.4m (2022: £26.3m). S i S  (Science in Sport) Limited can u�l ise i ts  assessed tax losses  in the coming years
against future expected profits . Assessed losses  from before 1st Apri l  2017 can only be used against S i S
(Science in Sport) Limited profit whereas  assessed tax losses  from a[er 1st Apri l  2017 can be used to offset
the future profits  from Si S  (Science in Sport) Limited and P hD Nutri�on Ltd profits . Tax losses  have not been
recognised as  a  deferred tax asset due to the uncertainty of the �ming of recoverabi l i ty based on recent



recognised as  a  deferred tax asset due to the uncertainty of the �ming of recoverabi l i ty based on recent
results ; the Group wi l l  continue to assess  recoverabi l i ty.
 
20. Leases
 
The Group leases  several  proper�es  in the jurisdic�ons from which i t operates . I n a l l  jurisdic�ons the rates
are fixed over the lease term.

Right of use assets

 

Land and
buildings

£000
Vehicles

£000

 

 

Total

£000

Cost
At 31 December 2021 10,902 14 10,916
Additions 1,041 - 1,041
Disposals (201) - (201)
At 31 December 2022 11,742 14 11,756
Additions  - leased assets 325 - 325
Additions  - di lapidations  provis ion 655 - 655
Disposals (3) - (3)
At 31 December 2023 12,719 14 12,733

Amortisation
At 1 January 2021 257 - 257
Charge for period 949 14 963
At 31 December 2022 1,206 14 1,220
Charge for period 993 - 993
At 31 December 2023 2,199 14 2,213

Net book value
At 31 December 2023 10,520 - 10,520

At 31 December 2022 10,536 - 10,536
 

 

Lease liabilities
Total

£'000
 

At 1 January 2023 10,676
Additions 325
Disposals (3)
Interest expense 436
Lease payments (742)
At 31 December 2023 10,692
Current 789
Non current 9,903
 
 
The maturi ty analys is  of the contractual  undiscounted lease l iabi l i ties  i s  shown in the fol lowing table:

 
Up to 3
months

Between 3
and 12

months
between 1
and 2 year

Between 2
and 5 years

Over 5
years Total

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 31 December 2023 315 884 1,051 3,030 8,434 13,714
 
Short term and low value lease expenses  in the year were ni l . I n the previous  year short term leases, class ified
as  operating leases, related to rental  property in UK and Ita ly total l ing £120,000.
 
 21. Share capital

 
Ordinary

10p shares
Ordinary

10p shares
 Number £'000

Authorised share capital 221,000,000 22,100
 
 
Allotted, called up and fully paid
 

Ordinary
10p shares

Ordinary
10p shares

Number £'000
At 1 January 2022 135,100,931 13,510
Share issue - 5 May 2022 3,985,477 399
Share issue - 21 October 2022 33,333,333 3,333
At 31 December 2022 172,419,741 17,242
Share issue - 29 December 2023 9,852,866 985
At 31 December 2023 182,272,607 18,227

 
The Company has  one class  of Ordinary shares  which carry no rights  to fixed income.
 
O n 29 December 2023, the Company issued and al loPed 9,852,866 new O rdinary shares  which were used to
sa�sfy the exercise of share op�ons. At 31 December 2023 the Employee Benefit Trust held in reserve



sa�sfy the exercise of share op�ons. At 31 December 2023 the Employee Benefit Trust held in reserve
2,045,230 new O rdinary shares  of 10p each to be issued as  share op�ons (2022: 4,293,194 new O rdinary
shares  of 10p each).
 
22. Share options
 
I n June 2014 the Company adopted a Share O p�on P lan ("S O P "). The key terms of the S O P  are substan�al ly the
same as  set out in the AI M Admiss ion Document which is  avai lable on the Group's  website. Under the S O P,
op�ons to purchase O rdinary shares  may be granted by the Remunera�on CommiPee to Directors , Senior
Executives  and potentia l ly other employees  at ni l -cost.
 
To enable the Company to grant ni l -cost op�ons i t has  establ ished an Employee Benefit Trust to purchase,
hold and transfer the Ordinary shares  pursuant to the options.
 
The S O P  is  managed by the Remunera�on CommiPee on behalf of the Company. The Company wi l l  grant each
par�cipant an op�on subject to the terms and condi�ons of each par�cipant's  individual  op�on agreement
(including performance condi�ons) and the S O P  rules . Each par�cipant may be granted either annual  or long
term (three- or five-year ves�ng period) op�ons or both. Annual  op�ons may be sePled in ei ther cash or
shares  at the sole discre�on of the Remunera�on CommiPee. As  at 31 December 2023, 2,045,230 (2022:
4,293,194) shares  were held by the Employee Benefit Trust in respect of op�ons awarded to the Directors  in
respect of previous  years . Al l  other annual  options  have been treated as  equity settled options.
 
I n the event that the op�on holder's  employment is  terminated before ves�ng, the op�on may not be exercised
unless  the Remuneration Committee so permits . Options  expire 10 years  from date of grant.
 
The Board approved an LTI P  element of the S O P  on 22 September 2016 which relates  to revenue growth
achievement. This  award replaces  the exis�ng five-year LTI P, the three-year revenue growth phase of this
scheme vested in March 2016 and was then planned to be a profit plan for two years  therea[er. Fol lowing the
rais ing of addi�onal  capital  in O ctober 2015, the strategy has  con�nued to be focussed on revenue growth
fol lowing the completion of the fi rst three years  of the previous  LTIP.
 
An addi�onal  LTI P  scheme for 2019-2021 was approved during the prior year, and a new LTI P  scheme for
2022-2024 was approved during the current year. Further informa�on on the schemes can be found in the
Remuneration report.
 
There is  no charge for the year rela�ng to employee share-based payment plans. I n 2022 the charge was
£262,000, which mainly relates  to 2021 STI P  & LTI P  and 2019 LTI P  equity sePled share-based payment
transactions, with socia l  securi ty credits  of £218,000.
 
Options granted during the period
During the year ended 31 December 2023, no op�ons were granted under the short term and long-term
incen�ve plan with regard to performance in the year ended 31 December 2022 or 31 December 2023.  Al l
options  have a ni l  exercise price and no market-based performance conditions.
 
Movements  in the number of share op�ons outstanding and their related weighted average exercise prices  are
as  fol lows:

 

Weighted
average

exercise price

Weighted
average share

price at date of
exercise

 
 
 

Share options
pence pence Number

  
Options  at 1 January 2022 ni l - 10,820,373
Granted during year ni l 58p 4,037,471
Exercised ni l 50p (1,276,351)
Forfeited during year ni l - -
Outstanding at 31 December 2022 nil 13,581,493

Granted during year ni l - -
Exercised ni l 12p (12,100,830)
Forfeited during year ni l 11p (629,278)
Outstanding at 31 December 2023 ni l  851,385

 
The exercise price of a l l  op�ons outstanding at the end of the year was  ni l . The average remaining contractual
l i fe for these op�ons as  at 31 December 2023 was 0.5 years  (2022: 6.4 years). O f the 851,385 outstanding
share op�ons at the yearend, 350,835 were exercised fol lowing the yearend, 320,751 lapsed fol lowing the
yearend and 179,799 remained exercisable at the date of s igning these financial  s tatements  with no further
vesting conditions.
 
23. Reserves
 

Share premium Amount subscribed for share capital  in excess  of nominal  value less  costs  directly
attributable to the issue of shares.

Employee Benefit Trust
reserve

Shares  in the Company held by the Employee Benefit Trust which wi l l  be used to sePle
options  held by employees  under the SOP.

Cash flow hedge reserve

Gains/losses  aris ing on the effec�ve por�on of hedging instruments  carried at fa i r value in
a qual i fying cash flow hedge. There were no movements  in cash flow hedges  in the current
or prior year. There remains  a  historic cash flow hedge reserve on the consol idated
statement of financial  pos ition as  a  result of previous  cash flow hedge accounting.

Other reserve

Arose as  a  result of applying the principles  of reverse acquis i�on accoun�ng fol lowing the
demerger of S I S  (Science in Sport) Limited from P rovexis  plc in August 2013 and represents
the difference between the capital  reserves  of Science in Sport plc (the legal  acquirer) and
those of SIS (Science in Sport) Limited (the legal  acquiree).

Retained deficit Cumulative net gains  and losses  recognised in the consol idated statement of comprehensive
income.



Foreign exchange
reserve

Arises  on the trans lation of foreign subs idiaries  into Sterl ing at the year-end date.

 
24. Pension costs
 
The pens ion charge represents  contribu�ons payable by the Group to independently administered funds
which during the year ended 31 December 2023 amounted to £310,000 (2022: £294,000). Pens ion
contributions  payable but not yet paid at 31 December 2023 total led £59,000 (2022: £49,000).

 

25. Related party transactions
 
I AS 24 'Related Party Transac�ons' requires  the disclosure of the detai ls  of materia l  transac�ons between
repor�ng en��es and related par�es. Transac�ons and balances  with group companies  are el iminated on
consol idation and therefore do not need to be disclosed.
 
There were no other related party transac�ons during the financial  year, nor any balances  outstanding at the
end of the financial  year.
 
26. Financial instruments
 
Financial instruments at amortised cost
 
 

31 December
2023

31 December
2022

£'000 £'000
 

Financial  assets  measured at amortised cost 14,898 16,969
 

Financial  l iabi l i ties  measured at amortised cost 37,691 33,983
 
Financial  assets  comprise cash and cash equivalents  trade and other receivables . F inancial  l iabi l i�es
comprise trade payables , accruals , hi re purchase, invoice financing, trade faci l i ty, asset financing and lease
l iabi l i ties .
 
27. Hire purchase agreement
 

31 December
2023

31 December
2022

£'000 £'000
  

Current portion of hire purchase obl igation 82 80
Long term portion of hire purchase obl igation - 82
Total hire purchase obligation 82 162

 
28. Asset financing
 
An asset financing agreement was entered into in 2021 with Lombard Equipment F inance to fund capital
expenditure for the Blackburn s ingle s i te opera�ons faci l i ty. The ful l  amount funding has  now been received
and totals  £3,553,000. The Group's  obl iga�on is  to repay the financing over 60 months, the first repayment
occurred in July 2022.
 
This  agreement with Lombard contains  both fixed and floa�ng charges  over a l l  the property and undertakings
of the parent company.

 

 
31 December

2023
31 December

2022
£'000 £'000

  
Current portion of asset financing obl igation 1,192 843
Long term portion of asset financing obl igation 2,282 2,839
Total asset financing obligation 3,474 3,682
 
The maturi ty analys is  of the undiscounted asset financing obl igations  is  shown in the fol lowing table:

 
Up to 3
months

Between 3
and 12

months
between 1
and 2 year

Between 2
and 5 years Total

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 31 December 2023 366 1,098 1,185 1,295 3,944
 

29. Notes to the cash flow statement
 
The fol lowing table shows a reconci l ia�on of the changes  in l iabi l i�es  aris ing from financing ac�vi�es
during the year.
 

1 January
2023 Cash flows

Non-cash
changes

31 December
2023

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
 

Cash and cash equivalents 930 1,461 (247) 2,144
Asset financing (3,682) 208 - (3,474)



Asset financing (3,682) 208 - (3,474)
Invoice financing (4,523) (1,818) - (6,341)
Trade faci l i ty (2,733) (527) - (3,260)
Lease l iabi l i ties (10,676) 306 (322) (10,692)
Total (20,684) 66 (1,005) (21,623)

 
Non-cash changes  in cash are in rela�on to unreal ised foreign exchange differences. Non-cash changes  in
lease l iabi l i ties  are in relation to additions  and disposals  (note 20).
 
30. Contingent liabilities
 
Fol lowing an H M RC VAT assessment in the prior year, a  smal l  number of Powder products  in the P hD range
that were previous ly classed as  zero-rated have been assessed by H M RC as  standard rated for VAT purposes.
VAT at the standard rates  on sales  of these products  in the period December 2018 to 31 December 2021 is
£0.7m. Management are chal lenging H M RC's  assessment and have determined the probabi l i ty of an ouNlow of
resources  is  low. Accordingly, a  contingent l iabi l i ty has  been disclosed for this  amount.
 
To the extent there is  any l iabi l i ty due to HMRC, the Group wi l l  seek to recover this  from customers.
 
31. Post balance sheet events
 
There are no events  subsequent to the repor�ng date which would have a materia l  impact on the financial
statements .
 

 

32. Parent company guarantees
 
As  the ul�mate parent undertaking, Science in Sport plc i s  providing S I S  (Science in Sport) (included within
these Group consol idated financial  s tatements) with guarantees  of i ts  debts  in the form prescribed by Sec�on
479C of the Companies  Act 2006 ("the Act") such that the subs idiary can cla im exemp�on from requiring an
audit in accordance with sec�on 479A of the Act. This  guarantee covers  a l l  of the outstanding actual  and
contingent l iabi l i ties  of this  company as  at 31 December 2023.
 

[1] Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation, loss on disposal of intangible assets, share-based payments, restructuring costs, transition costs, unrealised

foreign exchange on intercompany balances and other non-EBITDA one-off costs

[2] Adjusted net debt is defined as cash, less banking working capital facilities, asset financing and other payables and excludes property leases

 
[3] Source - Euromonitor October 2022
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